

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION**

In Re:

DISPOSABLE CONTACT LENS  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

All Class Actions

---

Case No. 3:15-md-2626-HES-JRK

Judge Harvey E. Schlesinger  
Mag. Judge James R. Klindt

**DEFENDANT COOPERVISION, INC.'S RESPONSE TO CLASS PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION TO COMPEL COOPERVISION TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL  
CUSTODIANS AND PROVIDE A HIT LIST**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED PER LOCAL RULE 3.01(j)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. FACTS .....4

A. CVI implemented a UPP on a very limited basis (on 3 out of 28 lines of contact lenses) and only on newly launched products .....4

B. CVI produced documents for 9 custodians in connection with an NYAG investigation, which has not resulted in any charges against, or interviews of, CVI .....4

C. Recognizing “the new dictates of Rule 26,” the Court limited the scope of discovery in this litigation in its Order of July 25, 2016 .....5

D. The parties reached an agreement as to all 70 search terms that CVI will use to produce documents in this litigation on August 10, 2016 .....5

E. Plaintiffs did not engage on CVI’s proposal to reach a holistic agreement as to custodians .....6

F. CVI’s capacity to respond to discovery requests is limited, and the cost of collecting, reviewing, and producing documents for the 18 custodians Plaintiffs seek to add would be burdensome for CVI.....7

G. CVI was not a party to, or otherwise involved in, *In re Disposable Contact Lens Antitrust Litig.*, MDL No. 1030 (M.D. Fla.) .....7

III. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR 18 ADDITIONAL CUSTODIANS (FOR A TOTAL OF 30) IS NOT PROPORTIONAL.....8

A. The 2015 revisions to Rule 26 narrowed the permissible scope of discovery .....8

B. Plaintiffs are incorrect about the costs and burden of adding new custodians; that burden would be significant for CVI .....9

C. Plaintiffs have not shown that there is an actual need to add the 7 management custodians at issue .....9

D. Plaintiffs have not shown that there is an actual need to add the 11 regional sales managers at issue .....13

E. The determination of how many custodians to include is a fact-specific one that must be made on a case-by-case basis .....14

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A SEARCH TERM HIT LIST IS MOOT .....15

V. CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Brown v. W. Corporation*,  
No. 8:11CV284, 2013 WL 4456556 (D. Neb. Aug. 16, 2013) ..... 16

*Euromodas, Inc. v. Zanella, Ltd.*,  
368 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 15

*Gilead Sciences, Inc. v. Merck & Co.*,  
Case No. 5:13-cv-04057-BLF, 2016 WL 146574 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2016)..... 9, 13

*Helmert v. Butterball, LLC*,  
No. 4:08CV00342 JLH, 2010 WL 2179180 (E.D. Ark. May 27, 2010)..... 14

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.*,  
465 U.S. 752 (1984). ..... 15

*Procaps S.A. v. Patheon Inc.*,  
12-24356-CIV, 2014 WL 800468 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2014) ..... 16

*Vasudevan Software, Inc. v. MicroStrategy Inc.*,  
11-cv-06637-RS-PSG, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163654 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2012)..... 16

*XTO Energy, Inc. v. ATD, LLC*,  
No. CIV 14-1021 JB/SCY, 2016 WL 1730171 (D.N.M. Apr. 1, 2016)..... 3

*Yee v. Cliff Veissman, Inc.*,  
No. 14-CV-01531, 2016 WL 950948 (N.D. Ill. March 7, 2016) ..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

6 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* ¶ 26.60 (3d ed. 1997)..... 4

Chief Justice John Roberts, *2015 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary* (2015) ..... 2, 3

Federal Judicial Center, *Managing Electronic Discovery of Electronic Information: A Pocket Guide for Judges* 15 (2d ed. 2012) ..... 13

Federal Judicial Center, *Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth*, § 11.423 (4th ed. 2004)..... 10

Hon. Craig B. Shaffer, *The “Burdens” of Applying Proportionality*, *The Sedona Conference Journal*, Vol. 16, Fall 2015 ..... 13

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....2, 4, 9
